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16 Fla. L. Weekly Supp. 9a
Municipal corporations -- Code enforcement -- Where written findings of code enforcement board
conflict with board's oral pronouncement, findings are reversed and remanded for consistent
written order -- Error to find that property owner was required to add bathroom facility on four
lots occupied by auto repair shop or to obtain zoning approval and building permit for existing
bathroom on adjacent lots where record is devoid of any evidence establishing that lots have not
been in continuous use since annexation by city or that bathroom' has been reconstructed or
substantially altered
PATRICK 1. TRESCOTT, Appellant, v. CITY OF ORLANDO, Appellee. Circuit Court, 9th Judicial
Circuit (Appellate) in and for Orange County. Case No. CVA1 06-63. L.c. Case Nos. CEB 06-48225Z,
CEB 06-48227Z. September 22,2008. An appeal from a decision of the Code Enforcement Board, City
of Orlando. Counsel: Herbert S. Zischkau, III, Deltona, for Appellant. Victoria Cecil, Assistant City
Attorney, Orlando, for Appellee.
(Before MACKINNON, 1. KEST, and EVANS, J1.)
FINAL ORDER AND OPINION AFFIRMING IN PART
AND REVERSING IN PART AUGUST 9,2006,
FINDINGS OF FACT
AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW OF
CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD
(PER CURIAM.) Appellant Patrick 1. Trescott (Trescott) timely appeals from two simultaneous final
orders of the City of Orlando (City) Code Enforcement Board (Board), dated August 9, 2006, which
found him in violation of sections 58.103, 58.1161, 58.1204, 58.200, 58.793, and 61.430, Orlando Code
of Ordinances (Code). This Court has jurisdiction pursuant to Florida Rule of Appellate Procedure 9.030
(c)( 1)(C) and section 162.11, Florida Statutes. We dispense with oral argument per Florida Rule of
Appellate Procedure 9.320.
Trescott is the owner of commercial property located at 2300 and 2310 West Church Street. The
property consists often substandard lots side-by-side, each 25 feet wide by 100 feet deep. The property
located at 2300 consists of the first four lots which are occupied by a large metal building where three of
the four bays are used for an auto repair shop. The property located at 2310 West Church Street consists
of the two middle lots and last four lots which are occupied by a bathroom facility and parking area.
On March 2,2006, City Code Inspector, John Leath, inspected Trescott's property in response to a
citizen's complaint and issued citations for various Code violations. The Statement of Violation and
Compliance Schedule for the property located at 2300 West Church Street listed four Code violations
and the required corrective action to be taken by Trescott.1 The Statement of Violation and Compliance
Schedule for the property located at 2310 West Church Street also listed four Code violations and the
required corrective action to be taken.s
On August 9, 2006, a noticed hearing was held before the Board at which Trescott was represented by
an attorney. The witnesses at the hearing included: Inspector John Leath, Trescott, and Elijah Thomas,
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Trescott's tenant. Based upon the testimony and evidence presented at the hearing, the Board entered
orders finding Trescott guilty of violating the Code and requiring him to cure the violations by
September 25, 2006, or pay a fine of $100.00 per day. This appeal followed.
Pursuant to section 162.11, Florida Statutes, a circuit court's review of a quasi-judicial decision of an
enforcement board is not a hearing de novo, but is limited to a review of the record before the Board.
City of Deland v. Benline Process Color Co., Inc., 493 So. 2d 26, 27 (Fla. 5th DCA 1986). An appeal
from the Board is governed by a three part standard of review: (1) whether procedural due process was
accorded; (2) whether the essential requirements of law have been observed; and (3) whether the
administrative agency's findings and judgment are supported by competent, substantial evidence. City of
Deerfield Beach v. Vaillant, 419 So. 2d 624, 626 (Fla. 1982). The circuit court is not entitled to make
separate findings of fact or to reweigh the evidence. Haines City Cmty. Dev. v. Heggs., 658 So. 2d 523,
529 (Fla. 1995).
Pursuant to the Local Government Code Enforcement Boards Act in Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, it is
the duty of the code inspector to initiate enforcement proceedings. §162.06(1), Fla. Stat. (2007). Upon
finding a code violation, the code inspector must notify the violator and give him or her a reasonable
time to correct the violation. § 162.06(2), Fla. Stat. (2007). Should the violation continue beyond the
time specified for correction, the code inspector should notify the enforcement board and request a
hearing. Id. During the hearing, the enforcement board shall take testimony from the code inspector and
alleged violator. § 162.07(3), Fla. Stat. (2007). At the conclusion of the hearing, the enforcement board
shall issue findings of fact, based on evidence of record and conclusions of law, and shall issue an order
affording the proper relief. § 162.07(4), Fla. Stat. (2007).
Trescott asserts that the Board erred in finding him in violation of Code sections 58.1204, 58.793, and
61.430, because the Board's oral pronouncements at the hearing found him not in violation.
Additionally, Trescott maintains that there was no competent, substantial evidence upon which the
Board could have found him in violation of Code sections 58.103 and 58.200. Trescott does not dispute
the violation or required corrective action for Code section 58.1161.
The City concedes that the Board's written orders were inconsistent with its oral ruling regarding Code
sections 58.1204, 58.793, and 61.430. However, the City argues that there is competent, substantial
evidence to support the Board's findings of violations as to Code sections 58.103 and 58.200.
Sections 58. J 204, 58.793, and 61.430,
Orlando Code of Ordinances
Trescott argues that the Board erred as a matter of law by rendering written orders materially different
from the oral pronouncements at the August 9,2006 hearing. The Board's written orders find Trescott in
violation of Code sections 58.1204, 58.793, and 61.430; however, Trescott insists that the Board's oral
pronouncements found otherwise.
The City concedes that the Board's findings of violations as to Code sections 58.1204, 58.793, and
61.430, in the written orders are error.
Generally, an agency's oral pronouncements at a noticed hearing prevail over subsequent inconsistent
written orders. Verleni v. Dept. of Health. Bd. of Podiatric Medicine. 853 So. 2d 481, 483 (Fla. 1st DCA
2003). Absent a concession of error by the opposing party, conflict between an oral pronouncement and
a written order requires reversal and remand for factual resolution by the lower tribunal. See Lester v.
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State, 563 So. 2d 178, 179 (Fla. 5th DCA 1990).
Sections 58.103 and 58.200, Orlando Code of Ordinances
Trescott asserts that the Board's decisions regarding the permitting of the bathroom facility at 2310 West
Church Street and the requirement of a bathroom facility at 2300 West Church Street were not supported
by competent, substantial evidence. Alternatively, the City maintains that the bathroom facility at 2310
West Church Street, in its current state, requires zoning approval and a permit, and because the auto
repair shop at 2300 West Church Street is located on a separate parcel, Trescott must install an
additional bathroom facility.
In appellate proceedings, competent substantial evidence is defined as "such evidence as will establish a
substantial basis of fact from which the fact at issue can be reasonably inferred." DeGroot v. Sheffield,
95 So. 2d 912,916 (Fla. 1957). It is also said "to be such relevant evidence that a reasonable mind
would accept as adequate to support a conclusion." Id.
At the enforcement hearing, Inspector Leath testified that he inspected Trescott's property in response to
a citizen's complaint and issued citations for various Code violations. He also submitted the compliance
schedules and photographs taken of the property on March 2,2006 and August 7, 2006. Neither
Inspector Leath nor the City provided testimony or other evidence beyond these limited points.
Trescott testified that he purchased all ten parcels in 1992 and has used all ten parcels together since that
time. He also stated that he bought the parcels from the same person who was using the property to
manufacture burial vaults. Trescott testified that he has rented to three different tenants, including Elijah
Thomas, since 1992 and the property has never been vacant for a period of more than six months.
When questioned about the make-up of the property, Trescott testified that when he first purchased the
property, there were two buildings: the large metal building, now used as an auto repair shop, and the
bathroom facility. Since purchasing the property, Trescott testified that any alterations made to the
property were maintenance repairs, with the exception of an eight-by-eight storage shed he built for the
air compressor due to theft concerns. Trescott explained that he replaced the flooring in the bathroom
because it was getting spongy, repaired hurricane damage to the steel belting, and also replaced some of
the piping in the bathroom. Trescott further testified that he did not obtain permits prior to making any
of the above repairs because the costs of the repairs or additions were below $2,500 and it was his
understanding that he was only required to get a permit if the cost exceeded $2,500.
Elijah Thomas, Trescott's current tenant, testified that he grew up within one mile of the property and
has been familiar with the property since the 1960s. Thomas explained that the bathroom facility used to
be part of a large one-story building but all that remained from the building was the bathroom facility
and some foundation. Thomas further testified that he began renting the property in January of2001 and
is unaware of any other owners, with the exception of Trescott and the burial vault manufacturer. With
respect to repairs or alterations to the property, Thomas testified that he built an office for his auto repair
shop which is inside the large metal building and the estimated cost of the project was $1,400-$1,500.
Trescott asserts that the record on appeal is void of competent, substantial evidence upon which to
affirm the Board's findings of violations as to the permitting requirements for the bathroom facility and
the requirement of an additional bathroom facility for the auto repair shop. Trescott argues that all of the
parcels have been in continuous use together since the 1960s and it is error for the City to require him to
pull a permit for maintenance repairs or in the alternative to tear down the structure. Additionally,
Trescott maintains that because the parcels have been in continuous use together since the 1960s, it is
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improper for the City to disregard the property's history by requiring an additional bathroom facility to
be built on the adjoining parcel.
With the exception of Trescott's and Thomas' testimony to the contrary, the record is void of any
evidence establishing that the parcels have not been in continuous use together since the City of
Orlando's annexation so as to require the addition of a bathroom facility to the auto repair business or
that the outdoor bathroom facility has been reconstructed or structurally altered so as to fall under Code
section 58.103 or 58.200. We agree with Trescott in that the Board's findings of violations as to Code
sections 58.103 and 58.200 are not supported by competent, substantial evidence.
Section 58.1161, Orlando Code of Ordinances
Trescott does not appeal the Board's finding of a violation of Code section 58.1161. He concedes that
the office was built without a permit and he should be required to obtain a retroactive permit for any
interior alterations to the building.
Based on the foregoing, it is hereby ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that the Board's finding regarding
Code section 58.1161 is AFFIRMED; the Board's findings regarding Code sections 58.1204, 58.793,
and 61.430 are REVERSED and REMANDED for entry of written orders consistent with this opinion;
and the Board's findings regarding Code sections 58.103 and 58.200 are REVERSED and REMANDED
for further proceedings consistent with this opinion.

IThe Compliance Schedule provides in pertinent part:
Section 58.103

* Building, structure, or land used or occupied not in conformity with the regulations specified for the
zoning district in which it is located.
Provide bathroom facility for auto repair business, per building codes, under City permit and obtain
approved final inspection on permit or permanently cease occupancy and business activity.
Section 58.1161

* Repair

or alteration consisting of a substantial improvement, to a ex nonconforming building,
structure, or vehicular use area, not in conformity with the provisions regulating nonconformities.
Obtain Zoning Approval and necessary permits for interior alteration (erected walls to provide office
space) within metal building or remove all unpermitted alterations.
Section 58.1204

* Allowing

derelict, disabled or abandoned vehicle(s) to be placed or remain on any property when not
within a completely enclosed building.
Repair derelict, disabled, or abandoned vehicle(s), or relocate derelict, disabled, or abandoned vehicle
(s), to a completely enclosed building, or permanently remove derelict, disabled, or abandoned vehicle
(s) from property.
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Section 58.793

* Stored vehicles required to be maintained in an operable condition.
definition of a junk yard shall be applied and subject to all applicable

Where not so maintained,
City Code provisions.

All vehicles outside must have current tags and be in operable conditions
disclosed structure or permanently remove vehicles from property.
2The Compliance

Schedule provides

in pertinent

the

or stored inside a completely

part:

Section 58.1 03

* Structure

erected without Zoning Approval

and Building Permits.

Obtain Zoning Approval and Building Permits for Wood shed/storage building and Out-House
completely remove structures, including toilet, sink and plumbing pipes from property.

or

Section 58.1204

* Allowing derelict, disabled or abandoned
within a completely enclosed building.

vehicle(s)

Repair derelict, disabled, or abandoned vehicle(s),
to a completely enclosed building, or permanently
from property.

to be placed or remain on any property when not

or relocate derelict, disabled, or abandoned vehicle(s)
remove derelict, disabled, or abandoned vehicle(s)

Section 58.200

*

Building, structure, land or water used or occupied not in conformity with regulations specified in
Figure 1, Table of Zoning District Regulations, Figure 2, Table of Allowable Uses in Zoning District,
Figure 3, Land Use Intensity Table.
Obtain Zoning Approval and necessary permits to utilize building, structure, land, or water in
conformity with specified regulations, or revert to previous legally existing land use, "Vacant
unoccupied Lot."
Section 61.4 30

* Vehicle(s)
Remove

parked on an unimproved

all vehicles from property

surface.

and permanently

cease parking on vacant lot.

***
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14 Fla. L. Weekly Supp. 701a
Landlord-tenant
-- Eviction -- Notice -- E-mail constitutes mailing sufficient to satisfy statutory
requirement of mailing written notice whenever contract or course of dealing between parties
establishes e-mail as permissible means of notice or whenever it is shown that recipient received
actual and timely notice via e-mail which is substantially same notice as would have been provided
in writing mailed through conventional means -- Notice to vacate sent through e-mail and
acknowledged by tenant through return e-mail satisfied notice requirement of section 83.57
PHILLIP R. HARARI, Appellant, vs. JULES P. WHITFORD, Appellee. Circuit Court,15th Judicial
Circuit (Appellate) in and for Palm Beach County. Case No. 502006AP000054XXXXMB. L.T. No.
502006CC0028l2XXXXMB. May 25, 2007. Appeal from the County Court in and for Palm Beach
County, Judge James L. Martz. Counsel: Steven M. Selz, Selz & Muvdi Selz, P.A., Palm Beach, for
Appellant. Geoffrey C. Burdick, West Palm Beach, for Appellee.
(STERN, l) This appeal involves a case of first impression in this State. The issue is whether a statute
requiring the mailing of written notice is satisfied when notice is given by a letter or memo in e-mail
format, electronically sent and not otherwise delivered. For the reasons set forth below, we hold that an email transmission generally is adequate to satisfy a statutory requirement to give written notice by mail.
Appellant HARARI leased a single family home from Appellee WHITFORD, under an oral month-tomonth lease. On February 13,2006, the Appellee sent an e-mail communication to Appellant, notifying
him that he was terminating the lease and directing Appellant to vacate the premises on or before March
1, 2006. When Appellant did not vacate by the deadline, Appellee filed a complaint for eviction.
At the trial held before the Hon. James L. Martz, Appellant contended that he had not been served by
mail with written notice to vacate, as required by §83.57, Fla. Stat. The court disagreed, and held:
on the evidence presented the Court finds that the e-mail transmitted by [Appellee] to
[Appellant] on February 13,2006, and acknowledged by [Appellant] through a return e-mail
satisfies the requirement set forth in §83.57 Fla. Stat. of 15 days notice to vacate by "mailing
or delivery of a true copy" of the notice as set forth in §83.56(4), Fla. Stat.
(Final Order, R 50.) Section 83.57 requires "written notice;" it does not specify how the notice is to be
transmitted or delivered. Section 83.56(4) states that "[t]he delivery of the written notices required by
subsections (1), (2), and (3) shall be by mailing or delivery of a true copy thereof or, if the tenant is
absent from the premises, by leaving a copy thereof at the residence."
The term "writing" is defined by the Legislature, for use in construing Florida statutes, in pertinent part as
follows:
1.01 Definitions. -- In construing these statutes and each and every word, phrase, or part
hereof, where the context will permit:

***
(4) The word "writing" includes handwriting, printing, typewriting, and all other methods
and means of forming letters and characters .... The word "writing" also includes
information which is created or stored in any electronic medium and is retrievable in
perceivable form.
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Accordingly, an e-mail message constitutes a "writing," under any Florida statute. The only question,
therefore, is whether the sending of an e-mail message constitutes the sending of "mail," as that term is
used in §83.56( 4), Fla. Stat. For the reasons set forth herein, we hold that it does.!
"[I]n deciding whether strict compliance with the mode of service provided in [a statute] is mandated,
[courts] look to the purpose of the legislation." Patry v. Capps, 633 So. 2d 9,12-13 (Fla. 1994). This
precept is especially crucial where the statute does not define a term:
Where, as here, the legislature has not defined the words used in a phrase, the language
should usually be given its plain and ordinary meaning. Southeastern Fisheries Ass'n, Inc. v.
Department of Natural Resources, 453 So. 2d 1351 (Fla. 1984), Nevertheless, consideration
must be accorded not only to the literal and usual meaning of the words, but also to their
meaning and effect on the objectives and purposes of the statute's enactment. See Florida
State Racing Comm'n v. McLaughlin, 102 So. 2d 574 (Fla. 1958). Indeed, "[i]t is a
fundamental rule of statutory construction that legislative intent is the polestar by which the
court must be guided [in construing enactments of the legislature]." State v. Webb, 398 So,
2d 820,824 (Fla. 1981).
Florida Birth-Related Neurological Injury Compensation Assn. v. Fla. Div'n of Adm've Hrgs, 686 So. 2d
1349, 1354-55 (Fla. 1997). The quote from State v. Webb is even more powerful in context:
It is a fundamental rule of statutory construction that legislative intent is the polestar by
which the court must be guided, and this intent must be given effect even though it may
contradict the strict letter of the statute, Furthermore, construction of a statute which would
lead to an absurd or unreasonable result or would render a statute purposeless should be
avoided.
State v. Webb, 398 So. 2d 820, 824 (Fla. 1981).1 We expressly reject Appellant's contention that the use
of e-mail, in facts such as those here, contradicts the strict letter of the statute. Instead, we note that the
term "e-mail" is now considered to be a form of "mail," and is included within the definition of "mail" in
Black's Law Dictionary, Eighth Ed. (Thomson West, 2004): "mail, n. ... 3, One or more written or oral
messages sent electronically (e.g., through e-mail or voicemail) ." ld.at 972, citing Cases:
Telecommunications [key no.] 461.15. C.J.S. Telegraphs, Telephones, Radio, and Television §221.]
Accordingly, on the basis of the foregoing legal authority, we hereby hold that e-mail constitutes a
mailing sufficient to satisfy a statutory requirement of a mailing of written notice, whenever a contract or
course of dealing between parties establishes e-mail as a permissible means of notice, or whenever it is
shown that the recipient received actual and timely notice through e-mail which is substantially the same
notice as would have been provided in a writing mailed through conventional means.s The trial court's
holding to that effect, and its ruling in favor of the Plaintiff-Appellee WHITFORD, is therefore
AFFIRMED. (FRENCH, 1" concurs.)

(MAASS, J., dissents with opinion.) I respectfully dissent. Appellant, Phillip R. Harari, was a residential
tenant of Appellee, Jules P. Whitford, under a month-to-month tenancy. Whitford sought to terminate the
tenancy under Florida Statute §83.57(3), which provides that a month-to-month tenancy may be
terminated "by giving written notice in the manner provided in s. 83.56(4) ... " at least 15 days prior to
the end of any monthly period. Under Florida Statute §83.56(4), the written notice "shall be by mailing or
delivery of a true copy thereof or, if the tenant is absent from the premises, by leaving a copy thereof at
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the residence."
Whitford's Complaint alleged notice was given February 13,2006 under Florida Statute §83.S7. The
attached exhibit showed Whitford emailed Harari on February 13,2006, saying "(p)lease leave before or
March 1st as we agreed ..." Harari's responsive email provided that "I will be vacating the house at the
earliest date possible but not prior to what we discussed. You know very well we did not agree on March
1, which is entirely impossible." In Harari's responsive pleading.J he alleged that Whitford's email did not
satisfy §§83.57 and 83.56(4), because it was neither mailed nor delivered as contemplated by the statute.
The majority finds that an email transmission satisfies the "written notice" requirement of Florida Statute
§83.S7(3). The holding overlooks, though, that the written notice still must be delivered "by mailing or
delivery ... or, if the tenant is absent from the premises, by leaving a copy thereof at the residence." Fla.
Stat. §§83.S7(1), 83.S6(4). Under Florida Statute §83.S6(4), a landlord has three choices only: he may
deliver it by hand; he may mail it; or he may leave a copy at the premises if the tenant is not there. See
Investment and Income Realty, Inc. v. Bentley, 480 So. 2d 219 (Fla. 5th DCA 1985); Hauser, Florida
Residential Landlord Tenant Manual, §4.0 1[1]g[i] (2007 ed.).~ The majority opinion ignores, too, that if
"mailing" under Florida Statute §83.56(4) includes "emailing," the notice was not timely, since five days
must be added to the compliance time. See Investment and Income Realty, Inc. v. Bentley, 480 So. 2d 219
(Fla. Sth DCA 1985) (Rule l.090(e), Fla. R. Civ. P., applies to Chapter 83 notices).
The majority cites to the noun definition of "mail" in Black's Law Dictionary to support its view that
"emailing" is subsumed in "mailing." Florida Statute §83.56(4), though, uses "mail" and "deliver" as
verbs. The verb definitions of mail are 1. "(t)o deposit ... with the U.S. Postal Service; to ensure that a
letter ... is properly addressed, stamped, and placed into a receptacle for mail pickup ... 2. to deliver ...
to a private courier service that undertakes delivery to a third person, often within a specified time."
Black's Law Dictionary 972 (8th ed. 2004). "Delivery" is the "formal act of transferring something ... ;
the yielding possession or control of something to another." Id. at 461. Both contemplate a physical
document's physical delivery.
The majority holds that sending a notice by email satisfies a statutory requirement that a notice be mailed
"whenever a contract or course of dealing between parties establishes e-mail as a permissible means of
notice, or whenever it is shown that the recipient received actual and timely notice through e-mail which
is substantially the same notice as would have been provided in a writing mailed through conventional
means." (footnote omitted). The first part of this statement is contrary to Florida Statute §83.47(1)(a),
which prohibits rental provisions which purport to waive a statutory requirement under the Florida
Residential Landlord and Tenant Act ("Act"). The second part appears to acknowledge that the
transmittal of the required notice by email may not comply with Florida Statute §83.56(4), but
contemplates a tenant by his actions may have waived or be estopped from asserting compliance with the
statutory delivery requirement. That may be, but it is not an issue reached by the trial court or raised,
pled, or briefed by the parties. It is not an issue of statutory construction. More practically, the majority's
rule would open a Pandora's box for the trial courts, requiring an inquiry into whether an email was
opened and read. The Act is designed for clarity, though, both to apprise landlords and tenants of their
rights and obligations and to facilitate legal actions if they are not honored.
At common law, a landlord seeking to terminate a tenancy had to place his notice "at the most notorious
place on the demised premises ... " from sunup to sundown. Baker v. Clifford-Mathews Inv. Co., 99 Fla.
1229, 1234, 128 So. 827 (Fla. 1930), quoting 36 C.J. 608. Provisions of Act in derogation of the common
law must be strictly construed.ld; see, also, Hauser, Florida Residential Landlord Tenant Manual, §S.OI
[1][c][i] (2007 ed.) ("(l)ike other areas oflandlord-tenant law, the notice requirements are strictly
construed"). Clearly, the Florida Legislature knows information may be electronically transmitted.§. See,

http://www.floridalawweekly.comlflwonline/?page=showfile&fromsearch=

1&file= ..Isupfi...

8/30/2010

PHILLIP R. HARARI, Appellant, vs. JULES P. WHITFORD, Appellee. Circuit Court,15 ... Page 4 of 4

e.g., Fla. Stat. §§1.01(4)1; 109.6952(1); 817.5681; 119.011(11); 120.55(2)(c); 283.55; 334.03(38);
440.l85(11)(c); 847.0137(1)(b); 1012.05. Indeed, its amendment of these statutes to include electronic
information shows that if it thinks a statute should be broadened to include emails it can and will.
Whitford's compliance with the Florida Statute §83.57(4) notice requirement was a condition precedent to
his claim for possession. See Bell v. Kornblatt, 705 So. 2d 113 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998). His attempt to send
the required notice by electronic transmission, rather than by transmission through the U.S. mail, hand
delivery, or posting, did not meet the statutory requirement. Consequently, I would reverse the portions of
the trial court's decision which granted possession to Whitford based on the disputed notice and awarded
him holdover tenancy damages.

lObviously, the requirement of Rule 1.090(e), Fla.R.Civ.P., that five days be added to deadlines when
mail is used to serve a paper, would not apply to e-mail, as delivery is instantaneous.
2Thus, even if we were holding that e-mail technically is not "mail," we would under the facts of this case
rule that it does satisfy the requirement of a mailing.
3 We realize that, under some discrete facts in a particular case, a court may find it inappropriate to regard
e-mail as valid notice, but this is true as well of conventional mail.

4Chapter 83 actions are subject to Chapter 51, Summary Procedures. Chapter 51 does not permit a motion
practice. Consequently, it appears the trial court properly treated Harari's Motion to Dismiss as his
Answer. See Crocker v. Diland Corp., 593 So. 2d 1096 (Fla. 5th DCA 1992);
SIn 1987, the Legislature substituted "premises" for "his last or usual place of abode" in Florida Statute
§83.56(4). The cited case refers to the former language.
6The

Florida Supreme Court does, too. See, e.g., Rule 2.420(b)(1)(A), Fla. R. Jud. Admin. See, also, Rule
1.080(b), Fla. R. Civ. P., directing how papers to be served may be delivered, including by facsimile
transmission but, notably, not electronic transmission.
7The majority cites to the statutory definition of "writing" as including information stored electronically
if retrievable in perceivable form to argue that an email transmission satisfies the Chapter 83 notice
requirement. If the Legislature intended to incorporate that definition into Chapter 83, it could have easily
done so by using the term "writing" instead of "written notice." It did not.

***
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16 Fla. L. Weekly Supp. 202a
Online Reference: FL WSUPP 162FORTU
Landlord-tenant
-- Eviction -- Notice -- Defects -- Three-day notice is defective for demanding
money other than and in excess of rent by demanding water charges that are not defined as rent in
lease, affording tenant only two business days to payor vacate and failing to list landlord's address
or state where payment is to be made or keys are to be delivered -- Landlord that served notice on
only one of two tenants had no lawful right to commence eviction action -- Due to defective notice,
landlord failed to satisfy condition precedent of terminating rental agreement, and tenants were
not required to pay rent into court registry -- Complaint dismissed without leave to amend
SUSAN FORTUGNO, Plaintiff, vs. FREDRICK R. LOCHRIDGE and LORETTA FERRANI,
Defendants. County Court, 17th Judicial Circuit in and for Broward County. Case No. 08-25783 COWE
(80). November 26, 2008. Steven G. Shutter, Judge, for Jane Fishman, Judge. Counsel: Charles L. Simon,
Law Office of C. L. Simon, P.A., Sunrise, for Defendants.
ORDER GRANTING DEFENDANTS' MOTION
TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF'S COMPLAINT FOR
TENANT EVICTION WITHOUT LEAVE TO
AMEND AND GRANT DEFENDANTS' MOTION
FOR JUDGEMENT ON THE PLEADINGS
THIS CAUSE, having come before the Court on Defendants' Motion to Dismiss Plaintiffs Complaint for
Tenant Eviction Without Leave to Amend and Defendants' Motion for Judgment on the Pleadings and the
Court having reviewed the pleadings and the exhibits attached thereto and otherwise being fully advised
in the premises, the Court does hereby
ORDER, ADJUDGE AND FIND as follows:
1. Plaintiff has attached a Three-Day Notice to the Complaint which is fatally defective, failed to
terminate Defendants' rental agreement, and accordingly Plaintiff has no cause of action pursuant to
Section 83.59(1) of the Florida Statutes.
(a) Plaintiffs Three-Day Notice is fatally defective on its face and fails to comply with the statutory
requirements of Section 83.56(3) of the Florida Statutes as it demands both money other than rent and
money in excess of the rent owed by demanding $1,205.00 and advising $745.00 is the rent and $460.00
is for water charges. Water charges are not rent and may not be demanded in a Three-Day Notice unless
there is a written lease agreement which not only obligates the tenant to pay same but also defines water
charges as "rent" or "additional rent". Plaintiff has attached no such lease to her Complaint. On February
7,2007 the Appellate Court for Broward county ruled on this very issue when it adjudged in part that the
tenant was not required to post rent into the Court Registry and dismissed Plaintiffs Complaint without
leave to amend where the landlord included a $25.00 late charge in addition to the rent. Elitaine Roche,
Appellant/Plaintiffvs. Muoi Nguyen, Appellee/Defendant, Case No: 06-12904 CACE 03 [14 Fla. L.
Weekly Supp. 432a]. The 4th DCA affirmed the Appellate Court decision when on April 12,2007 it
dismissed the landlord's appeal on the merits.
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(b) No Three-Day Notice was ever served to tenant Loretta Ferrani, accordingly, Plaintiff had no lawful
right to commence this eviction action.
(c) Paragraph 5 of the Complaint acknowledges that the notice to pay rent or deliver possession was
served on Defendant Fredrick Lochridge on October 7, 2008. Said notice dated October 6, 2008 attached
to Plaintiffs Complaint is fatally defective on its face and fails to comply with statutory requirements of
Section 83.56(3) of the Florida Statutes as it demands payment "on or before the expiration of five (5)
days after service of this notice, your lease of said premises will be terminated." Since the Complaint
acknowledges that the notice was served on October 7,2008 PlaintijJhas given Defendant Lochridge
only two (2) days excluding Saturday, Sunday and legal holidays to payor vacate and has unlawfully
demanded payment on Sunday, October 12, 2008. Wednesday, October 8 was day number one. Thursday,
October 9, 2008 is excluded as being a holiday pursuant to Section 83.56(3) as the clerk's office was
closed in observance of Yom Kippur. Friday, October 10,2008 was day number two. Saturday &
Sunday, October 11th & 12th, 2008 are excluded as being a weekend. Plaintiff demanded for payment 5
days after it was served is Sunday, October 12,2008 and therefore renders the notice legally insufficient
as a matter oflaw as the notice only gives the tenant two (2) days excluding Saturday, Sunday and legal
holidays to payor vacate. Accordingly, Plaintiff has failed to terminate Defendants' rental agreement and
has no lawful right to commence this eviction action pursuant to Section 83.59(1) of the Florida Statutes.
With no right to sue Defendant for eviction, this Court cannot require rent to be paid into the Court
Registry or enter a default due to Defendants' failure to pay said rent. Section 83.60(2) of the Florida
Statutes applies only to lawfully commenced eviction actions where it is clear from the exhibits attached
to the Complaint that the rental agreement has been lawfully terminated. In this case, Defendants' rental
agreement was not lawfully terminated. The Appellate Court for Broward County, Judge Charles Greene
presiding, ruled on this very issue on November 19,2007 in the case of Robert Ward & Peggy Ward,
Appellants/Defendants vs. Kevin Andrew Jackson, Appellee/Plaintiff, case no: 07-6962 (02) [15 Fla. L.
Weekly Supp. 138b]. The Appellate Court reversed a lower court decision, case no: 07-2122(52) that
refused to grant Defendants' Motion to Dismiss Plaintiffs Complaint (Without Leave to Amend) and
refused to grant Defendants' Motion for Judgment on the Pleadings where Plaintiff had afforded
Defendants (like the case herein) with two days or less excluding Saturday, Sunday and legal holidays to
payor vacate. Judge Greene found, "the lower court erred in denying the Wards' Motion to Dismiss
and/or Motion for Judgment on the Pleadings." "See Investment & Income Realty vs. Bentley, 480 So.2d
219 (Fla. 5th DCA 1985) (Condition precedent must be fulfilled before action can be commenced). In
light of Roche v. Nguyen, the Wards cannot be required to deposit funds into the registry where the
conditions precedent of Fla. Stat. 83.56(3) are not satisfied, as such would be futile. Roche v. Nguyen,
Case No. 06-12904 CACE 03 [14 Fla. L. Weekly Supp. 432a]; Roche v. Nguyen, Case No. 4D07-956."
Judge Greene remanded the case back to the lower court to award attorney's fees to
Defendants/Appellants pursuant to Section 83.48 of the Florida Statutes.
(d) Plaintiffs Three-Day Notice is fatally defective on its face and fails to comply with the statutory
requirements of Section 83.56(3) of the Florida Statutes as it fails to list the landlord's address or state
where payment is to be made or keys delivered.
2. The Court need not rule on the other issues raised in Defendants' Motion to Dismiss at this time.
3. In order for a landlord to maintain an action for tenant eviction for non-payment of rent, the landlord
must first give a three-day notice that complies with the statutory requirements of Section 83.56(3) of the
Florida Statutes, and second properly terminate a tenant's rental agreement prior to filing a complaint for
eviction. If the landlord gives the statutorily required three-day notice, and properly terminates the rental
agreement, prior to filing the eviction action, then if the tenant raises any defense other than payment, the
tenant must post the rent into the Court Registry or the landlord is entitled to a default judgment pursuant
to Section 83.60(2) of the Florida Statutes. Park Plaza Associates Ltd. vs. Glenn D. Paradayand
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Deborah A. Paraday, Case No. 99-05843 COWE (81), decided by the Honorable Jane Fishman on
August 20, 1999 [6 Fla. L. Weekly Supp. 730c].
4. Due to the fatally defective Three-Day Notice, and Plaintiffs failure to terminate the rental agreement,
prior to filing the Complaint for tenant eviction, an essential element of Plaintiffs cause of action was
missing, and there was no requirement for Defendant to pay rent into the Court Registry. Rihena
Hodgson vs. Gurlet M Jones, 6 Fla. L. Weekly Supp. 758a, Carl Coleman, Appellant vs. Cabino Rentals,
Appellee, 9 Fla. L. Weekly Supp. 134 (Circuit Court 3rd Judicial Circuit, Columbia County), Daniel
Gamo, Appellant vs. Bruce Heller, Appellee, 8 Fla. L. Weekly Supp. 549 (17th Circuit Court, Broward
County Appellate Division, June 19,2001), Juan Pablo Tobar and Luis Tobar, Appellants vs. Maurice
Bernard, Appellee, Case No: 04-8785 CACE (03) (Circuit Court, Broward County Appellate Division,
November 30, 2004) [12 Fla. L. Weekly Supp. 130a].
5. A valid three-day notice that substantially complies with the statutory requirements of Section 83.56(3)
of the Florida Statutes must be given to the tenant prior to the commencement/initiation of a tenant
eviction lawsuit. Plaintiff may not give a new three-day notice and file an amended complaint in this
action. Since less than all the requisite elements of the cause of action for tenant eviction were in
existence when the Complaint was filed, the Trial Court must dismiss without leave to amend. Rolling
Oaks Homeowner's Association vs. Dade County, 492 So.2d 686 (3d DCA 1986). The statutory right of
an action for possession only accrues upon the termination of the tenancy. Investment and Income Realty
Inc. vs. Bentley, 480 So. 2d 219,220 (Fla. 5th DCA 1985). The dismissal of this action will be with
prejudice and without leave to amend in that the notice being improper, the Plaintiffs did not have a valid
cause of action on the facts existing at the time the action was commenced. Lee v. Graham, 1 Fla. L.
Weekly Supp. 493 (Sarasota Co. 1993); Orlando Sports Stadium, Inc. v. Sentinel Star Co., 316 So. 2d
607,610 (Fla. 4th DCA 1975). A statutory cause of action cannot be commenced until the Plaintiff has
complied with all conditions precedent. Ferry-Morse Seed Co. v. Hitchcock, 426 So.2d 958, 961 (Fla.
1983).
6. On November 30, 2004 the Appellate Court reversed a decision by Judge Robert Lee when he entered
a default final judgment for eviction when the tenant failed to pay the rent owed into the Court Registry.
In the case of Juan Pablo Tobar and Luis Tobar, Appellants, vs. Maurice Bernard, Appellee, Case No:
04-8785 CACE (03) Judge Patti Englander Henning wrote her appellate opinion finding in part: "A
statutory cause of action cannot be commenced until the claimant has complied with all the conditions
precedent." [12 Fla. L. Weekly Supp. 130a] Investment & Income Realty v. Bentley, 480 So. 2d 219 (Fla.
4th DCA 1985), citing Ferry-Morse Seed Co. v. Hitchcock, 426 So. 2d 958 (Fla. 1983). Based on the
foregoing, this Court finds that the lower court was in error in its issuance of a Final Judgment for
Eviction and Writ of Possession. Accordingly, the Final Order and Writ of Possession in favor of the
Appellee, Maurice Bernard, is REVERSED and REMANDED to the trial court to dismiss Appellee's
action, without leave to amend and with prejudice. Appellee may file a new cause of action when the
proper statutory condition precedent is met.
7. As was stated in the Appellate decision in Broward County on September 24, 1999 by the Honorable
Leonard L. Stafford in the case of Rihena Hodgson vs. Gurlet M Jones, 6 Fla. L. Weekly Supp. 758a,
Appeal No. 99-5583 (02), Section 83.59(1), Florida Statutes, clearly makes termination of a rental
agreement a condition precedent to filing suit for possession. Since the rental agreement in this case was
not terminated prior to suit because the Three-Day Notice was defective, "Appellee had no cause of
action for eviction at the time of filing suit. Consequently, with no right to bring an action for eviction, no
judgment could be entered in her favor." " ... the Court finds that such error is nonetheless reviewable on
appeal." "Finally, the defects in Appellee's Notice cannot be corrected on remand. Where an action
requires statutory notice prior to suit and that notice is defective, the defects cannot be corrected in the
same case." Carl Coleman, Appellant vs. Cabino Rentals, Appellee, 9 Fla. L. Weekly Supp. 134 (Circuit
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Court 3rd Judicial Circuit, Columbia County), Daniel Garno, Appellant vs. Bruce Heller, Appellee, 8 Fla.
L. Weekly Supp. 549 (17th Circuit Court, Broward County Appellate Division, June 19,2001).
8. The Court is not unmindful of the 4th District Court of Appeal's recent decision in Bell vs. Kornblatt,
23 Fla. L. Weekly D264 (Fla. 4th DCA January 21, 1998), which held that a court retains jurisdiction to
adjudicate a case regardless of any lack of notice. This Court has based its decision on Plaintiffs
defective Three-Day Notice, and failure to terminate Defendants' rental agreement, and thereby failing to
state a cause of action upon which this Court could grant Plaintiff any affirmative relief.
9. Defendants' Motion to Dismiss Plaintiffs Complaint without leave to amend is hereby granted.
Defendants' Motion for Judgment on the Pleadings is hereby granted.
10. Defendant is the prevailing party in this action.
11. Defendants' counsel, Charles L. Simon, is entitled to recover costs, including reasonable attorneys'
fees of and from Plaintiff.
12. The Court retains jurisdiction to award Defendants' counsel costs including reasonable attorneys' fees
of and from Plaintiff.

***
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